
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.699

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH February, 2021

AYUSH HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES UNDER NAM

699. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:
SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL:
DR. HEENA GAVIT:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA,YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries upgraded during the last three years
under the National Ayush Mission (NAM) in the Country, State/UT-wise, Stream-wise;

(b) the details of Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and
District Hospitals (DHs) that have been upgraded with AYUSH facilities, State/UT-wise;

(c) the total number of seats offered to students at various AYUSH educational institutions
under NAM, since its inception;

(d) the increase, if any, in the number of seats in the past three years; and

(e) the estimated amount spent by the Government on NAM during the last three years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE

MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a): The number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries upgraded during the last three
years under the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b): The number of Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs)
and District Hospitals (DHs) upgraded with AYUSH facilities, State-wise under the National
AYUSH Mission (NAM) is furnished at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): Under NAM, there is no provision to offer seats to students at various AYUSH
Educational Institutions.

(e): Under NAM, Grant-in-aid of Rs. 1440.47 Crore has been released to States/UTs
during the last three years for different activities as per proposal received through State
Annual Action Plan (SAAP).



Annexure-I

The number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries upgraded in the past three years under the
National AYUSH Mission (NAM)
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1

Andaman
&
Nicobar
Islands

1 - 1 0 1 0 - 0 - - 0 0

2
Andhra
Pradesh

12 4 9 1 0 0 392 0 - 22 0 0

3
Arunacha
l Pradesh

1 1 1 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

4 Assam - - 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0

5 Bihar - - 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0

6
Chandiga
rh

- - 6 0 0 0 12 4 13 12 0 0

7
Chhattisg
arh

- 2 0 0 0 0 50 0 147 0 0

8
Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

- - 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 - 0 0

9
Daman &
Diu

- - 2 1 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

10 Delhi - - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

11 Goa - - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

12 Gujarat 35 - 38 0 36 2 776 0 768 - 0 0

13 Haryana - - 0 2 2 0 500 500 499 499 0 0

14
Himachal
Pradesh

- 18 0 19 6 34 - 325 - 350 1199 0

15
Jammu &
Kashmir

4 - 4 0 27 0 579 0 471 31 553 0

16
Jharkhan
d

- - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

17
Karnatak
a

80 - 130 15 87 0 - 0 - - 0 0

18 Kerala 103 28 259 19 153 0 12 15 1497 6 0 0



19
Lakshad
weep

- - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

20
Madhya
Pradesh

- 32 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 21 0 0

21
Maharas
htra

- - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

22 Manipur - - 2 2 1 0 1 0 1 - 1 0

23 Mizoram - - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

24
Meghala
ya

- - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

25 Nagaland - - 0 0 0 0 - 1 - 3 0 0

26 Odisha 9 - 9 0 9 0 1159 10 1190 26 0 0

27
Puducher
ry

1 - 1 0 1 0 - 0 - - 0 0

28 Punjab 6 - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

29
Rajastha
n

148 10 140 1 139 0 4214 229 4063 153 3881 0

30 Sikkim - - 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

31
Tamil
nadu

7 1 0 0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

32
Telangan
a

7 - 13 0 4 0 32 32 41 1 0 0

33 Tripura 3 - 2 2 0 0 4 4 - - 0 0

34
Uttar
Pradesh

- - 0 0 0 0 190 190 114 114 37 32

35
Uttrakha
nd

17 - 8 0 17 0 639 0 - - 0 0

36
West
Bengal

- - 0 0 0 0 692 202 730 38 841 0

Total
434 96 625 62 483 36 9204 1562 9389 1423 6512 32



Annexure-II

The number of Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs)
and District Hospitals (DHs) upgraded with AYUSH facilities, State-wise under the

National AYUSH Mission (NAM)
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1 Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

20 1 19 0 19 0 4 - 4 0 4 0 3 - 3 0 3 0

2 Andhra
Pradesh

- - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 11 0

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

- - 1 1 1 1 2 2 4 4 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0

4 Assam 0 0 36 11 0 0 0 0 11 1 0 0 10 10 22 2 0 0
5 Bihar 0 0 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chandigarh - - 8 2 2 0 3 - 6 4 0 0 1 - 16 0 2 0
7 Chhattisgar

h
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

8 Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

7 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

9 Daman &
Diu

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0

10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Goa 26 - 26 0 0 0 4 - 4 0 0 0 4 - 4 0 2 0
12 Gujarat - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0
13 Haryana 110 2 109 6 111 0 101 6 106 5 108 2 21 1 21 1 22 0
14 Himachal

Pradesh
- - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0

15 Jammu &
Kashmir

- - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0

16 Jharkhand - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0
17 Karnataka 5 - 5 0 5 0 10 - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 13 0
18 Kerala - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0
19 Lakshadwee

p
- - 8 0 8 0 - - 6 0 6 0 - - 4 0 4 0

20 Madhya
Pradesh

437 - 325 0 325 0 - - 105 0 99 0 35 - 35 9 36 13

21 Maharashtr
a

- - 0 0 315 0 - 50 0 0 0 1 - 6 0 0 0 5

22 Manipur 84 - 84 0 85 0 17 - 17 0 17 0 9 5 9 0 6 0
23 Mizoram 7 1 9 2 8 0 8 2 11 2 11 0 11 - 11 0 11 0



24 Meghalaya - 64 0 0 4 0 - - 0 0 1 1 12 - 0 0 2 0
25 Nagaland 1 1 11 2 10 1 - 4 23 4 18 0 - 2 13 2 17 1
26 Odisha 996 - 0 0 0 0 284 - 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 1
27 Puducherry 30 - 29 0 30 0 2 1 3 0 3 0 4 - 5 0 6 0
28 Punjab - - 0 0 6 0 - - 0 0 20 0 29 - 0 0 14 0
29 Rajasthan 2089 - 1582 0 1066 0 815 - 432 0 454 0 243 - 145 0 99 0
30 Sikkim 3 - 3 0 5 0 2 - 2 0 2 0 5 - 4 0 4 0
31 Tamil Nadu 492 17 572 25 0 0 - - 1 1 0 0 1 1 3 3 0 0
32 Telangana - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 9 - 9 0 1 1
33 Tripura - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 6 3 0 0 0 0
34 Uttar

Pradesh
- - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0

35 Uttarakhan
d

180 - 82 0 86 0 60 - 20 0 25 0 219 - 39 0 39 0

36 West
Bengal

- - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0

Total 4487 86 2917 49 2336 2 1314 65 759 21 771 6 624 29 349 20 295 21


